The pandemic has spread across 213 countries and territories of the world. As at 3 July, 2020, about eleven million, 

one hundred and twenty two thousand, three hundred and seventy (11, 122, 370) persons have been infected with the 

virus worldwide. Out of the total global confirmed cases, six million, two hundred and twenty eight thousand and 

seventy (6,228,070) persons have recovered from the virus infection while five hundred and twenty six thousand, nine 

hundred and ninety four (526,994) persons have so for died from the virus complications globally [13]. 

In Asia where the coronavirus diseases emerged, it started in Wuhan city in the Hubei province of China on 1 

December, 2019. Wuhan is the largest city in central China with a population of about eleven million persons.